

No. 17-1349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

April 25, 2018

Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
Meggan DeWitt
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
jschweikert@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS
DESIGNED TO PREVENT THE ARBITRARY
ABUSES OF POWER THAT EXISTED
UNDER GENERAL WARRANTS..... 3

II. *WHREN'S* SANCTION OF PRETEXTUAL
STOPS HAS ALREADY BROUGHT US
DANGEROUSLY CLOSE TO LIVING UNDER
GENERAL WARRANT CONDITIONS..... 6

III. EXTENDING *WHREN* WOULD BE
ESPECIALLY DANGEROUS GIVEN THE
CURRENT STATE OF
OVERCRIMINALIZATION..... 10

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3, 4
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	8
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	8
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	3
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. ___, No. 15- 1485, slip op. (Jan. 22, 2018)	3, 14
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984)	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	9
<i>Maryland v. Dyson</i> , 527 U.S. 465 (1999)	8
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	9
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	9
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	9
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	6
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 423 U.S. 67 (1975)	8
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	3
<i>United States v. Chhien</i> , 266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) ...	7
<i>United States v. Escalante</i> , 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017)	9, 10, 13
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	1, 6

Other Authorities

- Al Baker, J. David Goodman & Benjamin Mueller, *Beyond the Chokehold: The Path to Eric Garner’s Death*, N.Y. TIMES, June 13, 2015, <https://nyti.ms/2uwur8y>..... 13
- Alana Semuels, *The Trash Man Is Watching You*, ATLANTIC, June 26, 2015, <https://theatlantic.com/2vLAOX5>..... 12
- Brian J., O’Donnell, Note, *Whren v. United States: An Abrupt End to the Debate over Pretextual Stops*, 49 ME. L. REV. 207 (1997) 7
- Christina Sterbenz & Melia Robinson, *Here Are The Most Ridiculous Laws In Every State*, BUS. INSIDER, Feb. 21, 2014, <https://read.bi/2vIyLDb>..... 12
- David A. Harris, “*Driving While Black*” and All Other Traffic Offenses: *The Supreme Court and Pretextual Traffic Stops*, 87 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 544 (1997) 7
- David A. Moran, *The New Fourth Amendment Vehicle Doctrine: Stop and Search Any Car at Any Time*, 47 VILL. L. REV. 815 (2002) 7
- DOUGLAS HUSAK, *OVERCRIMINALIZATION: THE LIMITS OF THE CRIMINAL LAW* (2008) 11
- HARVEY A. SILVERGLATE, *THREE FELONIES A DAY: HOW THE FEDS TARGET THE INNOCENT* (2009) 11
- Joe Dziemianowicz, *Your kid’s lemonade stand might be illegal, here are the rules*, N.Y. DAILY NEWS, July 13, 2017, <http://bit.ly/2vMAqru> 12
- Jonathan Witmer-Rich, *Arbitrary Law Enforcement is Unreasonable: Whren’s Failure to Hold Police Accountable for Traffic Enforcement Policies*, 66 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1059 (2016)..... 7

Niko Koppel, <i>Are Your Jeans Sagging? Go Directly to Jail.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 30, 2007, https://nyti.ms/2r0PFHL	12
Patrick Johnson, <i>Holyoke woman, sick with cancer, arrested on warrant issued after she failed to renew dog license</i> , MASSLIVE, Mar. 25, 2014, http://bit.ly/2vM2paE	12
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 715 (2013)	11
Radley Balko, <i>General Warrants, NSA Spying, And America's Unappreciated Founding Father, James Otis, Jr.</i> , HUFFINGTON POST, July 4, 2013, updated Dec. 6, 2017, http://bit.ly/2vLAmrR	4
RADLEY BALKO, RISE OF THE WARRIOR COP: THE MILITARIZATION OF AMERICA'S POLICE FORCES (2013)	4, 5
Sarah A. Seo, <i>The New Public</i> , 125 YALE L.J. 1616 (2016)	10
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Framers' Intent: John Adams, His Era, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 86 IND. L.J. 979 (2011)	4
<i>United States of Crazy Laws</i> , Olivet Nazarene University, Jan. 14, 2016, http://bit.ly/2vFoM1s ..	12
WILLIAM CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING (2009)	5
WILLIAM J. STUNTZ, THE COLLAPSE OF AMERICAN CRIMINAL JUSTICE (2011)	11
William J. Stuntz, <i>Warrants and Fourth Amendment Remedies</i> , 77 VA. L. REV. 881 (1991)...	8
